COUNCIL AGENDA

March 18, 2024 *Committee and Council Meetings can be viewed by accessing YouTube*

Council Chambers 7:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

INVOCATION – Ms. Bline

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – Charlie Harbaugh, 2nd grade, Hillview Elementary

CAUCUS

MINUTES of March 4, 2024

APPOINTMENTS

Mayor Hall - Reappointing Kim Lust to the Heath- Newark-Licking County Port Authority Board of Directors, her new four year term begins June 1, 2024 and will expire May 31, 2028 **Jeff Harris Council President** - Appointment of Amy Vensel as Clerk of Council in training to succeed Janine Paul as Clerk of Council on April 29, 2024

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

Finance Service Capital Improvements Personnel

REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

City Auditor, Ryan T. Bubb – Operating report for period ending February 29, 2024 **Brenda Cooper, Tax Administrator's Office** – Income Tax Revenue Reports and Newark Lodging Excise Tax Revenue Report for period ending February 29, 2024 **Division of Water & Wastewater** - List of properties being sent to lien for past due water, sewer and storm water bills, total \$6,194.94

COMMUNICATIONS

Dave Froelich - Three emails regarding alleged fraud Licking County Regional Communications Center - Report of LCRCC funding

COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS

ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING

There are none this meeting

ORDINANCES ON FIRST READING

24-11 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 890.13(A) OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO, PROVIDING FOR THE ALLOCATION OF INCOME TAX REVENUES.

24-12 AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE COMPENSATION WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN ELECTED OFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO FOR THE TERMS BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2026 AND JANUARY 1, 2028 AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH UPON THE EFFECTIVE DATE

24-13 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE POSITION CLASSIFICATION, PAY RANGE AND DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZATION TABLES OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE, DIVISION OF WATER ADMINISTRATION BY THE RE-CLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNT CLERK PART-TIME, AND SETTING THE COMPENSATION THEREFORE

RESOLUTIONS ON SECOND READING

24-17 APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION (\$2,886.04 -To put funds back into the Fire Safety Supply account from sale/transfer of Scott Smith turnout to Grandview Heights Fire Dept.)(\$62,884.00 -Funding of newly created Body Worn Camera Admin. Position in the Div. of Police. AFSCME position created by Ord. No. 24-02 and funded by Ohio Body-Worn Camera Grant Program for the 1st year. Grant will not cover Worker's Comp. Pay Range 35, Step 1 used for calculations@75% of the year)

24-19 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO CONTRACTS, SUBJECT TO THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS, FOR VARIOUS CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS.

RESOLUTIONS ON FIRST READING

24- 20-A CI APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION (\$25,727.99 -Continuous mower replacement)

24-21 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CONVEYANCE OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY NOW OWNED BY THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO TO NEWARK DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS AS ITS AGENT FOR INDUSTRIAL, COMMERCIAL, DISTRIBUTION, AND RESEARCH

24-22 EXP APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION (\$803,278.80 -Change orders for UV Disinfectant Project and 4th Street Sewer Project Separation)

24-23 APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION (\$2,500.00-Training for Clerk of Council Position)

COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS

MISCELLANEOUS

ADJOURNMENT

BY _____

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 890.13(A) OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO, PROVIDING FOR THE ALLOCATION OF INCOME TAX REVENUES.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to allocate revenue for the purpose of General Operations and to provide sufficient funding for the Capital Improvement needs of the City of Newark, Ohio; and,

WHEREAS, modifications to such allocations have been made over time as a reflection of the City's current Capital Improvement needs as well as demands imposed by the general operating expenses of the City; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section 1. That Section 890.13(a) of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Newark is hereby amended and repealed and said Section 890.13 (a) shall hereafter read as follows:

The funds collected under the provisions of this chapter shall be deposited in the "General Fund" and said funds shall be distributed in the following manner:

- 1. First, such part therefore as shall be necessary to defray all expenses of collecting the tax and of administering and enforcing the provisions of this chapter.
- 2. Second, such part hereof as shall be necessary to defray the general operating expenses of the City, NOT TO EXCEED EIGHTY-FIVE PERCENT (85%) of the collections of the Income Tax Revenue.
- 3. Third, after the general operating expenses of the City have been satisfied, the remaining amount, NOT TO EXCEED FIFTEEN PERCENT (15%), shall be deposited into the Capital Improvement Fund.

Section 2: This Ordinance shall become effective at the earliest date permitted pursuant to Article 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.

Passed this ______, 2024.

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST:_____ Clerk of Council

DATE FILED WITH MAYOR:_____

DATE APPROVED BY MAYOR:

MAYOR_____

FORM APPROVED:_____ Director of Law

Prepared by the Office of the Director of Law

ORDINANCE NO. 24-12

BY: _____

AN ORDINANCE SETTING COMPENSATION WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN ELECTED OFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO FOR THE TERMS BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2026 AND JANUARY 1, 2028 AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH UPON THE EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, by virtue of Newark City Charter Article 3.07 the Newark City Council has the authority, by ordinance or resolution to determine and fix the salaries and compensation of municipal employees and elected officials; and,

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 731.07 requires that the salary of any officer of a city shall not be increased or diminished during any given term of office; and,

WHEREAS, Newark Codified Ordinance Section 210.10 requires any increase in, diminishment to, or modification of the compensation package of an elected official for an upcoming term of office to be considered and enacted prior to the deadline imposed by the Board of Elections, Secretary of State or other controlling election law for the filing of Petitions of Candidacy to be considered as a candidate for election for the particular office in question; and,

WHEREAS, in light of the deadlines imposed by the Ohio Revised Code and the Newark Codified Ordinance, Council wishes to address the salaries for the positions of the elected officials of the City of Newark, specifically for the office of Treasurer, new term beginning January 1, 2026, and the offices of the Mayor, Auditor, and Director of Law, new terms beginning January 1, 2028; and,

WHEREAS, this matter was addressed by the Personnel Committee at a regularly scheduled meeting thereof which recommended consideration of passage by full Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO THAT:

<u>SECTION ONE</u>: Effective January 1, 2028, the elected Mayor, Auditor, and Director of Law shall be entitled to and shall be paid an annual salary and other compensation in accordance with the attached schedule which compensation shall be applicable to any appointee or replacement for the elected person(s) occupying such position(s).

<u>SECTION TWO</u>: Effective January 1, 2026, the elected Treasurer shall be entitled to and shall be paid an annual salary and other compensation in accordance with the attached schedule

which compensation shall be applicable to any appointee or replacement for the elected person(s) occupying such position(s).

<u>SECTION THREE</u>: The elected Mayor, Auditor, Director of Law shall be entitled to the same group medical insurance coverage as those employees covered under the Hourly Non-Bargaining Unit Employees Policy to be adopted by this Council and in effect January 1, 2028, which coverage shall be available to any appointee or replacement for the elected person(s) occupying such position(s).

<u>SECTION FOUR</u>: The elected Treasurer shall be entitled to the same group medical insurance coverage as those employees covered under the Hourly Non-Bargaining Unit Employees Policy to be adopted by this Council and in effect January 1, 2026, which coverage shall be available to any appointee or replacement for the elected person(s) occupying such position(s).

<u>SECTION FIVE</u>: This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest time permitted by Article 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.

ADOPTED this ______ day _____, 2024.

President of Council

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

Date filed with Mayor:

Date approved by Mayor:

Mayor

Approved as to form: _

Tricia M. Moore Director of Law

Elected Officials Wage Schedule 2028-2031

	2028	2029	2030	2031
Mayor	120,904.15	125,740.31	130,769.93	136,000.72
Law Director	134,502.73	139,882.84	145,478.15	151,297.28
Auditor	113,297.34	117,829.23	122,542.40	127,444.10

	2026	2027	2028	2029
Treasurer	21,322.00	22,174.88	23,061.88	23,984.35

ORDINANCE NO: 24 - 13

BY:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE POSITION CLASSIFICATION, PAY RANGE AND DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZATION TABLES OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, DEPARTMENT OF <u>Public Service</u>, DIVISION OF <u>Water Administration</u> BY <u>THE RE-</u> <u>CLASSIFICATION</u> OF <u>Account Clerk Part-Time</u>, AND SETTING THE COMPENSATION THEREFORE.

WHEREAS, the Division of <u>*Water Administration*</u> has had a cause to review their staffing needs and has determined that alteration is warranted in the organization or structure due to changing workplace needs;

and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the position authorization and classification/pay range tables to accomplish the foregoing objective;

and,

WHEREAS, the overall position authorization for the division will increase by 0;

and,

WHEREAS, the Personnel Committee considered this matter on_____, and recommended that it be considered by full council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

<u>SECTION</u> 1: The position of <u>Account Clerk Part-Time</u> is hereby reclassified within the Department of <u>Public Service</u> Division of <u>Water Administration</u>

SECTION 2: The position classification/pay range table for the hereby is amended as follows.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: The position of <u>Account Clerk Part-Time</u> shall receive compensation and benefits as set forth in the current <u>Pay Range 33 - AFSCME L2963 Collective</u> <u>Bargaining Agreement</u>. This position is in the classified service of the City of Newark.

<u>SECTION 4</u>: This ordinance shall become effective at the earliest time permitted by Article 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.

Passed this_____ day of _____, ____

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST

Clerk of Council

DATE FILED WITH MAYOR

DATE APPROVED BY MAYOR

MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Director of Law

Prepared by the Department of Human Resources

*Strength authorization table

Active	Position Number	Description	Department	BenefitGroup
			706 - Water	MGMT
Yes	2.706.210.01	Water Administrator	Admin	EXEMPT
			706 - Water	MGMT
Yes	2.706.213.01	Utilities Engineer	Admin	EXEMPT
			706 - Water	MGMT
Yes	2.706.230.01	Business Manager	Admin	EXEMPT
			706 - Water	MGMT
Yes	2.706.231.01	Project Manager	Admin	EXEMPT
			706 - Water	MGMT
Yes	2.706.233.01	Construction Services Manager	Admin	EXEMPT
			706 - Water	
Yes	3.706.250.01	Customer Service Coordinator	Admin	AFSCME-FT
			706 - Water	
Yes	3.706.330.01	Environmental System Technician	Admin	AFSCME-FT
			706 - Water	
Yes	3.706.601.03	Account Clerk Part Time	Admin	AFSCME-FT
			706 - Water	
Yes	3.706.617.01	Customer Account Representative	Admin	AFSCME-FT
			706 - Water	
Yes	3.706.617.02	Customer Account Representative	Admin	AFSCME-FT
			706 - Water	AFSCME-FT
Yes	3.706.617.03	Customer Account Representative	Admin	AFSCIME-FT
			706 - Water	AFSCME-FT
Yes	3.706.617.04	Customer Account Representative	Admin 706 - Water	AF3CIME-F1
	0 700 647 05	Customer Assount Depresentative	Admin	AFSCME-FT
Yes	3.706.617.05	Customer Account Representative	706 - Water	AF3CML-I I
N/ -	2 700 017 00	Customer Account Representative	Admin	AFSCME-FT
Yes	3.706.617.06	Customer Account Representative	706 - Water	AISCIMETT
Vaa	3.706.655.01	Training Safety Coordinator	Admin	AFSCME-FT
Yes	3.700.055.01	Training Safety Coordinator	706 - Water	711 0 0 M L 1 1
Yes	3.706.695.01	Systems Analyst	Admin	AFSCME-FT
162	5.700.055.01	Systems / maryst	706 - Water	
Yes	4.706.662.02	Financial Secretary	Admin	NON-BARG FT
103	11/00/002/02		706 - Water	
No	3,706,600,01	Account Clerk	Admin	AFSCME-FT
	5., 55,000,01			

CITY OF NEWARK POSITION DESCRIPTION

An equal opportunity employer

POSITION	TITLE
LODITION	

Account Clerk Part-Time

APPOINTING AUTHORITY

Service Director

FLSA STATUS

Non-Exempt

AFFILIATION

AFSCME Local 2963

SUPERVISORY RESPONSIBILITIES

No

POSITION DESCRIPTION APPROVAL Revised HR/WTR 02.26.24

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION Service/Water Administration

PART-TIME/FULL-TIME

REPORTS TO

Business Manager

Full-time/Part-time

PAY RANGE

33

PURPOSE

To efficiently process payments, balance cash drawers and office cash, receive and process daily mail and perform general office duties as required *as well as providing general support to customer service endeavors*.

ESSENTIAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

- Assists with all phases of the billing and collection process (i.e. computing, collection, posting, etc.)
- Assists with customer inquiries and issues service orders
- Maintain and balance cash drawer daily
- Process customer payments and miscellaneous water/sewer payments
- Process and balance credit card transactions daily
- Proficient in use of calculator, payment remittance processor and personal computer with applicable office software and Windows programs
- Maintaining files
- Other duties as required

POSITION REQUIREMENTS

Valid OH Driver's License

High school diploma or GED equivalent; experience handling money and making deposits, working knowledge of office procedures, methods and equipment, general bookkeeping practices and computer knowledge. <u>Maintains an awareness of worker safety guidelines and procedures and applies these in performing daily</u> activities and tasks

The requirements listed are representative of the knowledge, skill and/or ability required. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the essential functions. This Position Description is intended to identify and illustrate the kinds of duties that may be assigned to the position. It should not be interpreted as describing all of the duties that may ever be required of such an employee, or be used to limit the nature and extent of assignments such individuals may be given. Maintains an awareness of worker safety guidelines and procedures and applies these in performing daily activities and tasks.

Resolution No.24-17

BY: _____

A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

WHEREAS, to properly, efficiently and expeditiously conduct business of the City of Newark in the best interest of its citizens, there is an immediate requirement for a certain financial transaction as indicated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO.

Section 1. There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 100 General Fund, in the amount of \$2,886.04 (To put funds back into the Fire Safety Supply account from sale/transfer of Scott Smith turnout to Grandview Heights Fire Dept.)

100.204.5311	Fire Safety Supplies	2,886.04

Section 2. There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 230 OCJS Fund, in the amount of \$62,884.00 (Funding of newly created Body Worn Camera Admin. Position in the Div. of Police. AFSCME position created by Ord. No. 24-02 and funded by Ohio Body-Worn Camera Grant Program for the 1st year. Grant will not cover Worker's Comp. Pay Range 35, Step 1 used for calculations@75% of the year)

230.230.5111	Salaries & Wages	37,875.00
230.230.5122	PERS	5,300.00
230.230.5122.100	PERS Pickup	1,892.00
230.230.5124	Health Insurance	16,600.00
230.230.5124.100	Health Insurance- AFSCME	569.00
230.230.5124.400	Life Insurance	99.00
230.230.5126	Medicare	549.00
230.230.5127	Workers Compensation	

This resolution is a measure providing for an appropriation for current expenses of the municipal corporation; it shall go into effect pursuant to Section 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.

Adopted this ______ day of ______, 2023.

President of Council _____

Attest Clerk of Council _____

Date filed with Mayor _____ Date approved by Mayor _____

Mayor_____

Approved as to form Director of Law _____,

BY:_____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO CONTRACTS, SUBJECT TO THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS, FOR VARIOUS CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to perform various construction projects in the City of Newark to enhance the convenience, safety, and general well being of the citizens of the City; and,

WHEREAS, the Service Committee of Council considered and authorized the submittal of this legislation during its February 20, 2024, meeting; and,

WHEREAS, the Newark City Engineer is preparing specifications and estimates for cost for the proposed projects and will file the same with the Director of Public Service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

- **Section 1:** The Director of Public Service is hereby authorized and directed to advertise for bids and enter into contracts, subject to the appropriation of funds, for the following projects in accordance with the specifications and cost estimates for same to be filed in the Public Service Director's office.
 - 1. 2024 Annual Street Maintenance Projects
 - 2. 2023-24 Annual Concrete Maintenance Concrete ADA Curb Ramp and Sidewalk Projects
 - 3. Waterworks Road Horns Hill Road Roundabout
 - 4. Waterworks Dam Spillway Project
 - 5. Waterworks Road Bridge Repairs over North Fork Licking River
 - 6. Stormwater Utility Small Drainage Projects
 - 7. Riverside Drive Bridge Replacement
- **Section 2:** This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Adopted this ______ day of ______, 2024.

President of Council

Attest:		
	Clerk of Council	

Date Filed with Mayor: _____

Date Approved by Mayor: _____

Mayor

Form Approved By: ______Law Director

Prepared by the Division of Engineering.

Resolution No.24-20-A CI

BY: _____

A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

WHEREAS, to properly, efficiently and expeditiously conduct business of the City of Newark in the best interest of its citizens, there is an immediate requirement for a certain financial transaction as indicated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO.

Section 1. There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 335 Capital Improvement Fund, in the amount of \$25,727.99 (Continuous mower and trimmer replacement)

335.432.5331	60" Mower	17,199.00
335.432.5331	48" Mower	8,199.00
335.432.5331	Chute for 60" mower	329.99

This resolution is a measure providing for an appropriation for current expenses of the municipal corporation; it shall go into effect pursuant to Section 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.

Adopted this ______ day of ______, 2023.

President of Council _____

Attest Clerk of Council _____

Date filed with Mayor ______ Date approved by Mayor ______

Mayor ______

Approved as to form Director of Law ______, _____,

RESOLUTION NO. 24-21

BY: _____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CONVEYANCE OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY NOW OWNED BY THE CITY OF NEWARK, OHIO TO NEWARK DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS AS ITS AGENT FOR INDUSTRIAL, COMMERCIAL, DISTRIBUTION, AND RESEARCH

WHEREAS, the City of Newark, Ohio currently owns various parcels of real property throughout the City which are of no value in their current state of development; and,

WHEREAS, the subject property, because of its size, location, and zoning restrictions, is not currently suitable for any municipal purpose; and,

WHEREAS, the City desires to convey the subject property to Newark Development Partners, a Community Improvement Corporation serving as the agent of the City of Newark for growth and development; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Newark and Newark Development Partners have entered into an Amended Designated Agency Agreement authorizing the transfer of real property owned by the City and controlling the manner in which such property may then be developed and/or transferred by Newark Development Partners and the manner in which any revenues generated from such development and transfer are to be disbursed; and,

WHEREAS, the conveyance of the subject real property would promote the general welfare and stabilize the neighborhood in question, assist in development, and promote the reclamation, rehabilitation, and reutilization of such real property; and,

WHEREAS, this matter was considered in regular session of the Service Committee who voted to refer the same to full Council for consideration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

<u>SECTION ONE</u>: The Director of Public Service is hereby authorized to convey the following listed parcel of real property located within the City of Newark to Newark Development Partners, a Community Development Corporation, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Amended Designated Agency Agreement previously approved by this Council at Resolution 23-20:

East Main Street (formerly 304 East Main Street, Newark, Ohio, being located on East Main Street between Arch Street (to the west) and Webb Street (to the east), Parcel # 054-186388-00.000.

SECTION TWO: Council hereby declares the subject real property to no longer be needed by the City of Newark. Ohio for any municipal purpose and that the City's interests are best served by conveyance to Newark Development Partners subject to the agreed upon disbursement of and future revenues generated therefrom.

SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date permitted pursuant to Article 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.

Passed this day of _____, 2024.

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST: _____ Clerk of Council

DATE FILED WITH MAYOR:

DATE APPROVED BY MAYOR:_____

MAYOR
FORM APPROVED:
Director of Law

Prepared by the Office of the Director of Law

Resolution No.24-22 Exp

BY: _____

A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

WHEREAS, to properly, efficiently and expeditiously conduct business of the City of Newark in the best interest of its citizens, there is an immediate requirement for a certain financial transaction as indicated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO.

Section 1. There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 665 Sewer Projects Fund, in the amount of \$803,278.80 (Change orders for UV Disinfectant Project and 4th Street Sewer Project Separation)

665.764.5238	Services General	138,500.00
665.759.5000.759	Memo Expense 4 th Street Project	664,778.80

This resolution is a measure providing for an appropriation for current expenses of the municipal corporation; it shall go into effect pursuant to Section 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.

Adopted this ______ day of _____, 2024.

President of Council _____

Attest Clerk of Council _____

Date filed with Mayor ______ Date approved by Mayor ______

Mayor ______

Approved as to form Director of Law ______, _____,

Resolution No.24-23

BY: _____

A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

WHEREAS, to properly, efficiently and expeditiously conduct business of the City of Newark in the best interest of its citizens, there is an immediate requirement for a certain financial transaction as indicated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO.

Section 1. There is hereby an appropriation of the unappropriated balance of the 100 Fund, in the amount of \$2,500.00(Training for Clerk of Council Position)

100.102.5230	Temp Services	2,500.00
--------------	---------------	----------

This resolution is a measure providing for an appropriation for current expenses of the municipal corporation; it shall go into effect pursuant to Section 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.

Adopted this day of	, 2024.
President of Council	
Attest Clerk of Council	
Date filed with Mayor Date approved by Mayor	
Mayor	
, Approved as to form Director of Law _	